

06-1671-cr

To Be Argued By:
KAREN L. PECK

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 06-1671-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

EDDIE MERCADO,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

KAREN L. PECK
PETER D. MARKLE
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	x
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xi
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	3
A. The Estrada Drug Trafficking Enterprise	4
B. The Murder of Aida Escalera	6
C. The Aftermath of the Murder	11
D. The FBI Investigation	13
E. The Trial of Mercado	17
Summary of Argument	18
Argument	20
I. Mercado’s Conviction Should Be Affirmed Because the Government Presented Evidence Sufficient To Establish That He Murdered Aida Escalera To Maintain or Increase His Position in Estrada’s Drug-Trafficking Enterprise, and in Return for a Promise To Pay by the Enterprise	20

A. Relevant Facts	20
1. Maintaining or Increasing Position	20
2. Pecuniary Gain	26
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	29
C. Discussion	31
II. Mercado Waived Any Claim That Agent Dillon’s Testimony Deprived Him of His Right to a Fair Trial	36
A. Relevant Facts	36
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	44
C. Discussion	45
1. Waiver	45
2. No Plain Error	48
III. The Trial Judge’s Charge Did Not Constitute an Improper Amendment of the Indictment	53
A. Relevant Facts	53
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	54

C. Discussion	55
Conclusion	58
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Anderson v. Charles</i> , 447 U.S. 404 (1980)	46, 50
<i>Bradley v. Meachum</i> , 918 F.2d 338 (2d Cir. 1990)	51
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	19, 44, 45, 46, 50
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	32
<i>Hockenbury v. Sowders</i> , 718 F.2d 155 (6th Cir. 1983)	51
<i>Lindgren v. Lane</i> , 925 F.2d 198 (7th Cir. 1991)	51
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980)	46, 50
<i>Rowan v. Owens</i> , 752 F.2d 1186 (7th Cir. 1984)	51

<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 398 (1970)	32, 54
<i>United States v. Aulicino</i> , 44 F.3d 1102 (2d Cir. 1995)	29
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 383 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2004)	34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 455 F.3d 336 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	34
<i>United States v. Cioffi</i> , 487 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1973)	56
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 983 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1992)	30, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Coonan</i> , 938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991)	44, 47
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	44
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001)	30, 48
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999)	29
<i>United States v. Feliciano</i> , 223 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2000)	55

<i>United States v. Floresca</i> , 38 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 1994)	57
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 156 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam)	55
<i>United States v. Grubczak</i> , 793 F.2d 458 (2d Cir. 1986)	51, 52
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 956 F.2d 177 (8th Cir. 1992)	51
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 325 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2003)	44, 48
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 20 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 1994)	45, 49
<i>United States v. Middlemiss</i> , 217 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999)	29
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 471 U.S. 130 (1985)	54
<i>United States v. Mollica</i> , 849 F.2d 723 (2d Cir. 1988)	54
<i>United States v. Morgenstern</i> , 933 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1991)	54
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 153 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1988)	29, 33

<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998)	29
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 346 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>United States v. Podlog</i> , 35 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 1994)	29
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>United States v. Rioux</i> , 97 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 1996)	56
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1988)	29, 33
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 801 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1986)	56
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 701 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1983)	45
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	56
<i>United States v. Stubbs</i> , 994 F.2d 828 (11th Cir. 1991)	51, 52
<i>United States v. Thai</i> , 29 F.3d 785 (2d Cir. 1994)	31, 34, 35, 36

<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 758 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1985)	29
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 59 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 1995)	54
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	29
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 930 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1991)	47
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 845 F.2d 1439 (7th Cir. 1988)	48
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	48
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995)	44, 47

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924	2
18 U.S.C. § 1512	57
18 U.S.C. § 1959	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3231	x
28 U.S.C. § 1291	x
